Seal Beach Yacht Club

255 Marina Drive • Long Beach, Ca. 90803 • (562) 594-6337

Sunday Sailors Series

November 3rd, 17th & Dec. 8th 2024

Notice of Race

<u>**Rules:**</u> This regatta will be governed by the current Racing Rules of Sailing, the Sailing Instructions on Seal Beach Yacht Club Course Chart **Random Leg 2023** and this Notice of Race. Double jibs/genoas for non-spinnaker classes and non-spinnaker yachts sailing in spinnaker classes are allowed.

Eligibility: This regatta is open to members of SCYA recognized Yacht Clubs and Sailing Associations, and to any One Design Fleet which establishes a class. **YACHTS RACING IN PHRF MUST HAVE A CURRENT PHRF RATING.** The following classes are invited to participate: PHRF - Spinnaker and Non-Spinnaker, and any One Design Fleet. Four (4) or more entries may establish a One Design class. Changing PHRF class and/or yacht sail configuration after the first day of racing is not allowed. If a rating change occurs, the new rating will be used for subsequent races and the boat will remain in the original class. <u>PHRF AREA C RANDOM LEG COURSE RATINGS</u> WILL BE USED.

Entries: Entries may be on the form below and must be accompanied by a check for the amount of the entry fee made payable to Seal Beach Yacht Club or you may enter online at: <u>http://www.regattanetwork.com/event/28808.</u> Paper entries may be mailed to RACE CHAIRMAN, Seal Beach Yacht Club, 255 Marina Drive, Long Beach, CA 90803 or placed in the Race Entry Box at the Seal Beach Yacht Club. Classes and PHRF class breaks will be established from entries received by 1800 November 1, 2024. Late entries for established classes will be accepted at the Club up to 0800 on November 3, 2024.

Entry Fee: Paper entries must be accompanied by a check made payable to Seal Beach Yacht Club. Series entry fee will be \$45.00 if submitted by October 31, 2024 and \$60.00 if submitted after that date. Individual race fees will be \$20.00 if submitted by Thursday prior to the race and \$30.00 thereafter.

Starting Order: Established classes, starting order, and PHRF class breaks will be posted at the Club by 1800, November 2, 2024. First warning will be 1255 each day. This series will be a total of 3 races with **no throw out**.

Sailing Instructions and Courses: See Seal Beach Yacht Club Course Chart Random Leg 2023.

Protests: As prescribed in the Sailing Instructions.

<u>Time Limit:</u> Each race shall be called at 1630. However, a yacht finishing prior to 1630 shall establish the race for that class and the Race Committee shall remain on station and finish only established classes for the next 30 minutes. **No yacht shall be finished after 1700.**

Trophies: Trophies will be presented at Seal Beach Yacht Club on December 8, 2024 as soon as possible after completion of that day's races, unless otherwise announced. The number of series trophies will be based on the number of yachts entered in each class by 1300, November 3, 2024: 1-4 boats (1 trophy); 6-9 boats (2); 10-15 boats (3); 16 or more boats (4). Trophies not claimed within 30 days shall remain the property of Seal Beach YC.

If you have any questions contact: Bob Hubbard 562-822-4504 or Terry Hanna 714-840-2383

			==========		===
Please enter my Yacht in	n your: <u>Sl</u>	JNDAY SAILOF		Race Entry Fee:	
Skipper's Name:					
Yacht Name:				Sail #:	
Yacht Type:			PHRI	F Area C RLC Rating:	
Class: (Circle One):	SPIN N/S	One Design	Yacht	t Club:	

1. RATING: I certify that the PHRF rating entered hereon is valid and that I will sail in accordance with this rating.

2. RULES & REGULATIONS: I agree to be governed by the rules as defined in the current R.R.S. and regulations of the US Coast Guard.

3. YACHT'S CONDITION: I represent that my yacht is in good condition, seaworthy, and that it fully complies with all the equipment rules and regulations of the US Coast Guard, US Sailing, PHRF and Fleet.

4. CONDITION OF RACING: I acknowledge that I am entering the race at my own risk and that it is my sole and exclusive responsibility to decide whether or not to start or continue to race.

5. ASSUMPTION OF RISK: There are risks inherent in the sport of yacht racing, and I fully assume all risks, including personal injury or death to myself and/or my crew, loss or damage to my yacht and its equipment, as well as any unforeseen risks.

6. WAIVER, RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION: To the fullest extent permitted by law, I waive all claims, forever release and agree to indemnify and hold harmless Seal Beach Yacht Club (SIBYC), its owners, affiliates, officers, directors, members, employees, agents, committee persons, and race officials, acting in their official capacities, both jointly and severally from any and all damages, injury, liability, loss, coast or expense, including attorney fees, to any persons and/or property arising from y or my crew's actions and/or participation in the race, including SIBYC's active or passive regular negligence, but not willful misconduct or gross negligence.

7. ASSISTANCE: Any assistance provided by SIBYC race committee vessels and personnel will be at the risk of the participants.

8. PHOTO RELEASE: I hereby grant to SIBYC and its representatives the right to take photographs and videos of me, my crew and/or my boat in connection with this regatta. I authorize SIBYC to copyright, use and publish these images in print and/or electronically.

Signed:			Cell Phone: ()
-			
Address:			Res. Phone: ()
Number E-Mail Address:	Street	City	Zip
L-Mail Address.			